Debtors ..... $210,524 $(2,618)(4) $207,906

Shareholders’ Funds:
Profit and loss account ..... $171,969 $ 2,156(5) $174,125

The adjustments are a result of the following:

(1) Adjustment to debtors to reverse turnover recognized over time under Topic 606.

(2) Adjustment to stock to add back the cost of goods manufactured related to the turnover transactions
summarized in item (1), above.

(3) Adjustment to deferred tax asset to apply the tax impact of the turnover transactions summarized in item (1),
above.

(4) Adjustments to contract liabilities to recognize revenue that would have been recognized under Topic 605.

(5) Adjustment to the profit and loss account for the net impact of the transactions noted in items (1) through
(3), above.

82

ALKERMES PLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND STATEMENT OF
COMPLIANCE (Continued)

ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

December 31, 2018

(In thousands) As Reported Adjustment

Balances
Without

Adoption of
Topic 606

Turnover:
Manufacturing and royalty turnover ..... $ 526,675 $ 1,911(1) $ 528,586
Product sales, net ..... 450,334 — 450,334
Research and development turnover ..... 68,895 48,473(2) 117,368
License turnover ..... 48,370 (48,370)(3) —

Total turnover ..... 1,094,274 2,014 1,096,288
Cost of sales ..... 176,420 (640)(4) 175,780

Gross profit ..... 917,854 2,654 920,508

Research and development expense ..... 425,406 — 425,406
Selling, general and administrative expense ..... 526,408 — 526,408
Amortization of acquired intangible assets ..... 65,168 — 65,168

Operating loss ..... (99,128) 2,654 (96,474)

Other (expense) income, net ..... (27,839) — (27,839)

Loss before income taxes ..... (126,967) 2,654 (124,313)
Provision for income taxes ..... (12,344) (24) (12,368)

Loss after income taxes ..... $ (139,311) $ 2,630 $ (136,681)

Loss per ordinary share—basic and diluted ..... $ (0.90) $ 0.02 $ (0.88)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding—basic and
diluted ..... 155,112 155,112 115,112

The adjustments are a result of the following:

(1) Adjustments to manufacturing and royalty turnover to recognize turnover under Topic 605 in the year ended
December 31, 2018 that was recognized under Topic 606.

(2) Adjustments to research and development turnover during the year ended December 31, 2018 to recognize